THE BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, FLORIDA

ROBERT W. RUNCIE,
Superintendent of Schools,

Petitioner,
V.
MICAH DEMETRIUS HARRELL,

Respondent.
/

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

Petitioner, Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools of
Broward County, Florida (“Petitioner”), through his undersigned
counsel, files this Administrative Complaint against Respondent,
Micah Demetrius Harrell (“Harrell”). The Petitioner seeks
termination of Respondent’s employment with the Broward County
School Board (““BCSB’). The Petitioner alleges the following:

1. JURISDICTIONAL BASIS

1. The agency i1s the School Board of Broward County, Florida,
located at 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale,
Broward County, Florida 33301.

2. The Petitioner is Robert W. Runcie, who is the Superintendent
of Schools of Broward County, Florida.

3. The Petitioner 1is statutorily obligated to recommend the
placement of school personnel and to require compliance and

observance with all laws, rules, and regulations. Petitioner
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iIs authorized to report and enforce any violation thereof,
together with recommending the appropriate disciplinary
action against any instructional personnel employed by the
BCSB, inclusive of Harrell.

Harrell 1s an employee of the BCSB and is currently employed
as a guidance counselor issued iIn accordance with Section
1012.33(3)(a) and/or 1012.335, Florida Statutes.

The last known address of Harrell is 6521 SW 63rd Avenue,
Miami, Florida, 33143.

11. MATERIAL ALLEGATIONS

This recommendation is based upon conduct occurring during
the 2015/2016 school year.
Harrell i1s employed as a guidance counselor at Piper High
School (“Piper™).
The BCSB hired Harrell on or about September 20, 2004.
On or about January 25, 2016, Orange County Circuit Judge
Julie H. O’Kane, in and for the Ninth Judicial Circuit of
Florida, issued an arrest warrant for Harrell for the felony
crimes of:

A. (1) Medicaid Provider Fraud;

B. (2) Conspiracy to Commit Medicaid Fraud;

C. (3) Organized Scheme to Defraud; and
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10.

11.

12.

13.

D. (4) Criminal Use of Personal ldentification Information.

Please see Warrant for Arrest attached hereto as Exhibit

“A_”

On or about April 6, 2017, the State of Florida filed a
thirty-three (33) count Amended Information against Harrell
to include the felony charges of Organized Scheme to Defraud,
Criminal Use of Personal Identification of Minors and
Medicaid Fraud Against Minors.

Please see Amended Information attached hereto as Exhibit

“B_ bE)

On or about April 3, 2018, Harrell pled nolo contendere to
one count of Organized Fraud — a second degree fTelony
punishable by up to fifteen (15) years iIn the Department of
Corrections.

Please see the Plea Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

Please see Judgment attached hereto as Exhibit “D.”

As part of the plea agreement, adjudication was withheld and
Harrell was sentenced to one (1) year of Community Control,
followed by a term of ten (10) years of probation. Please

see Exhibit “C.” This is undisputed.

As part of his plea agreement with the State of Florida,
Harrell had the special conditions of no work which results

in the billing of Medicaid and “no access to the personal ID
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

information of unrelated minors” while on probation. Please

see Exhibit “C.” This is undisputed.

As part of his plea agreement, Harrell agreed to an Order of
Restitution as a Condition of Probation where he would pay
back $42,000.00 to the Office of the Attorney General. Please

see Order for Restitution attached hereto as Exhibit “E.”

There are no material facts in dispute.

111. ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES

Petitioner realleges and incorporates herein by reference the
allegations set forth in paragraphs one (1) through fifteen
(15), above.

Just cause exists for the requested relief pursuant to
Sections 1012.33(1)(a), 1012.335, Fla. Stat., Section 435.04,
Fla. Stat., Section 6A-5.056, F.A.C., the Respondent’s
employment contract, BCSB rules and regulations, the Code of
Ethics of the Education Profession, and the policies
promulgated by the BCSB.

“Just cause” means cause that is legally sufficient. Pursuant
to Section 6A-5.056 F.A.C., “just cause” includes, but is not

limited to incompetency. “Incompetency” means the inability,

failure or lack of fitness to discharge the required duty as
a result of inefficiency or iIncapacity. (Emphasis added).

1. “Inefficiency” means one or more of the following:
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19.

20.

21.

22.

a. Failure to perform duties prescribed by law;

* * *

IV. JUST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

A. JUST CAUSE

Respondent”s actions constitute just cause to terminate his
employment with the BCSB.

B. INCOMPETENCY

Respondent’s actions constitute incompetency. The Respondent,
through his above-described conduct and plea agreement with
the State of Florida has violated Florida Statute 81012.33
and Rule 6A-5.056(3)(a) of the Florida Administrative Code.
His actions show a failure to perform the required duties as

a result of inefficiency, as follows:

1. "Inefficiency” means one or more of the following:
a. Failure to perform duties prescribed by law;
* * *

As a result of the plea agreement Harrell is prohibited from
having any access to non-related minor’s identification
information. This 1s undisputed.

As such, Harrell i1s prohibited from legally accessing BCSB

information, data, or computers to view Or access any non-
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related minor’s personal identification information. This is
undisputed.

23. Accordingly, Harrell has demonstrated an inability to
discharge his reqguired duty as a result of incompetency,
inefficiency or incapacity, and therefore, has failed to
perform his duties as a guidance counselor as he may not have
access to non-related minor’s identification information.

DEMAND FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, Petitioner, Robert W.
Runcie, Superintendent of Schools, recommends that the BCSB
terminate the Respondent, Micah Demetrius Harrell, based upon the

foregoing facts and legal authority.

/G M

EXECUTED this day of

ML L [

ROBERT W. RUNCIE,
Superintendent of Schools,
Broward County

Respectfully submitted:

Andrew Brett Carrabis, Esqg.
Administrative Counsel
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NOTICE

IT you wish to contest the charges, you must, within 15
calendar days after receipt of the written notice, submit a written
request for a hearing to Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent, Broward
County School District, 600 39 Ave., Ft. Lauderdale, FL, 33301.
IT timely requested, such hearing shall be conducted, at the School
Board’s election, 1In accordance with one of the following
procedures:

1. A direct hearing conducted by the district school board
within 60 days after receipt of the written appeal; or

2. A hearing conducted by an administrative law judge
assigned by the Division of Administrative Hearings of the
Department of Management Services.

The hearing shall be conducted within 60 days after receipt
of the written appeal In accordance with chapter 120, Florida
Statutes.

FAILURE TO TIMELY REQUEST A HEARING WILL RESULT IN A WAIVER
OF THE RIGHT TO CONTEST THE CHARGES.

IF YOU WANT TO HIRE AN ATTORNEY, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO BE

REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY IN THIS MATTER.
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EXHIBIT A

172872016 828 AM FILED IN QFFICE OF TIFFANY M. RUSSELL, CLERK OF COURTS, ORANGE CO, FL Page 1

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
I AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WARRANT FOR ARREST
COURT CASE NO: 2006- (_F - 117 ] @'

N THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA TO ALL AND SINGULAR LAW
ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATORS OF THE ATTORNEY GEMNERAL'S OFFICE;
SPECIAL AGENTS OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMEMNT;
SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA ANDVOR POLICE CHIEFS OF LOCAL
MUNICIPALITIES

You are commanded to arrest:

Micah Harrell
DOB: 04091970
ADDRESS: 6521 8W 63™ Ave,

South Miami, FL 33143
DL Florida HGA0 544 70 1290
SSN: [ ]
Physical: 617, 250 |bs, Blk/Brm, B/M

Based wpon the Affidavit presented in this cause by Law Enforcement Investigator
Thomas Cronin of the OFFICE OF THE ATTORMNEY GEMERAL, Medicaid Frawd
Control Unit {MFCL, the Court finds thai there is probable cause to believe that the
above-named defendant has committed, in Crange County, Florida, the following crime
in violation of the below-listed statutes and agginst the peace and dignity of the State of
Florida:

Count 1: Medicaid Provider Fraud (F1), F.5.5, 409920023 a)1) & 409.920(2)(b)1c

Count Z: Conspiracy to Commit Medicaid Fraud (F2), F.8.5. 770,04,
409.920(2 ) a)l & 409.920{2b)lc

Count 3: Organized Scheme to Defraud (F1), F.8.5. 817.034(4)(a){2)

Count 4: Criminal Use of Persenal Identification Information (F1),
F.5.5.817.568(2)c)

Page1of2
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12872016 838 AM FILED IN OFFICE OF TIFFANY M, RUSSELL, CLERK OF COURTS, ORAMGE CO. FL Page 2

Y¥ou are 1o bring him before me to answer a complaint charging her with same.
The Defendant is te be admitied 1o bail in the sum of!

o

$_.|":-,L'r'i‘§?ﬁ'm 28 1o Count 1;

&

] ﬂfﬁ@ as to Count 2;
o

5 ﬁw s 1o Count 3,
o

b3 ﬂ_ﬂ as to Count 4;

. o]
1}?#’5’5 T - Total Bond Amount

With the following specials conditions of bond: fcheck all that apply)
[;1"/ satisfy the Nebbia condition in this matter prior to release:
u,j’/ surrender any passport to the Clerk of Courl prior 1o release;

[ 1 notiravel cutside of Orange County, Florida until further order of this
Court;

[ 1 submittosupervision by the Orange County Pretrial Services unit;

[/‘/ have no contact, directly or indirectly, with any codefendants or state
wilnesses;

| 1 possess no firearms or weapons; and
[ 1 other

L
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND § A ldl'lis r.[.r$ of January, 2016 at

Oranpe County, Flonda.

=

Cireuiiutee S
’ Ry

@dﬁﬁ%\@ui:

Oranpe Coihity, Florida

Page 2 of 2
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EXHIBIT B

Filing # 54756925 E-Filed 04/06/2017 04:13:02 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, COURT CASE NO.: 2016-CF-1171-A-0
2016-CF-1171-B-0
Plaintiff,
v Div.: 12
MICAH HARRELL
KEITH DALY
Defendant]s).

AMENDED INFORMATION

: - ED SCHEME TO DEFRAUD 000 or More) as 1o Delendant A
Fla, Star. 5 817.034(4)(a)1 and 777.011
First Degree Felony — Level 7

COUNT 2- ORGANIZED SCHEME TO DEFRAULD (520,004 or more, but less than SS0.000) as to
Defendant B Only

Fla. Stat. §§ 817.034(4)a)2 and 777.011

Second Degree Felony — Level &

COUNT 3- CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MEDMCAID FRAUD FALSE PROVIDER INFORMATION IN
r ATION (510,000 or more, but less than $50.0H0) as to Defendant B Cmnl

Fla. Stat, §§ 4099202 ) (a), 40092002 b} 1k and T77.04

Third Degree Felony — Level &

COUNT d4- MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE STATEMENT IN PROVIDE PLICATION (More than

F10,000, but less than S30,000) as to Defendants B Only
Fla. Stat, §§ 409.92002)(a)6 and 4099202} b)lb
Second Degree Felony-Level 7

COUNT 5-PERJURY BY FALSE WRITTEN DECLARATION as to Defendunt B Only
Fla. Siat. §§ 92.525(3)
Third Degree Felony-Level 1

COUNT 6-PERJURY IN OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS as to Defendant B Only
Fla. Stat. §§ 837.02(1)
Third Degree Felony-Level 4

COUNT 7 - CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTI

04292005 A Minor) As to Defendant A only
Fla. Stat. §§ 817.568(6)
Second Degree Felony-Lovel 8§

COUNT § -MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS

Only
Fla. Stat. $§ 4099200 2)(a)] and 4009202 bHa

Third Degree Felony-Level 7

B 0472972005, A Minoer) as o Defendants A
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COUNT 9 - CRIMINAL U
Defendant A Only

Fla. Stat. §& 817.568(6)
Second Degree Felony-Level §

NAL IDENTIFICATION INF

COUNT 10 -MEDICAID FRAUD:FALSE CLAIMS {D.J.. A Minor) as fendants A Onl
Fla. Stat, & 409.920{2)(a)l and 409.92002)(b)la
Third Degree Felony-Level 7

= CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTI

1o Defendant A Only
Fla. Stat. §§ §17.568(6)
Second Degree Felony-Level 8

COUNT 12 -MEDICAID FRAUD:FALSE CLAIMS (J.5.. A Minor) as to Defendants A Only
Fla. Stad, §§ 409.920(2)apl and 4099202 b)la
Third Degres Felony-Level 7

COUNT 13 - CRIMINAL USE OF L IDENTIFICATION INF
niant A Only

Fla. Stat. §§ 817.568(6)

Second Degree Felony-Level 8

NT 14 -MEDICAID FRAUT; W, A Minor) as b

Fla, Stat. §§ 409.920(2)(a)l and 409,920¢2){b)la
Third Degree Felony-Level 7

COUNT 15 - CHIMINA
to Defendant A Only
Fla. Stat. §§ 817.568(6)
Spcond Degree Felony-Level §

PERSONAL IDENTIFIC

COUNT 16 - I FRAUD:FALSE CLAIMS (1.C Mlinor) as to Defendants & Ol
Fla. Stat. §§ 4099200 2a)] and 408.920(2)(b)la
Third Degree Felony-Level 7

COUNT 17 - CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION (J.C,, A Minor) As
to Defendant A Ouly

Fla. Stui, §§ §17.568(6)

Second Degree Felony-Level 8§

cou EDICAID FRAUD:FALS
Fla, Stat, §§ 40992002 a)l and 409,920(2)(b)la
Third Degree Felony-Level 7

A A Minor) as to Defendanis A Cal

T 19 - CRIMINAL U PERSONAL INENTIFICATION

07/2472003, A Minor) As to De nly
Fla. Stat. §5 $17.568(6)
Second Degree Felony-Level 8

COUNT 20 -MEDI
Only

Fla. Stat. 5§ 409,920(2)(a)] and 409.920{2)(b)la
Third Depree Felony-Level T

I:FALSE CLAIMS

B: 07/242003, A Minor) as to Defendants A
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(8/227 2003, A Minor) As to Defendant A Only

Fla. Stat, §& 817.568(6)
Second Degree Felony-Level 8

WFUNT 22 -MEDICAID F s 5 (E.F, ; A Minor) as to Defendants A

Only
Fla. Stat. §§ 409.920(2)a)l and 409,920 2K H)la
Third Degree Felony-Level 7

COUNT 23 - CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION (E.F., DOB:

12222005, A Minor} As to Defendant A Only
Fla. Stat. §§ 917.568(6)
Second Degree Felony-Level §

COUNT 24 -MEDICAID FRAUD:FALSE CLAIMS (E.F., I0EB: 1273272005, A Minor) as to Defendanis A
Ounly

Fla. Stat. §§ 409.92002)(a)l and 409 520{2)b)la

Third Degree Felony-Level 7

COUN - CRIMINAL USE OF PE ADENTIFICATION INFO N A Minor) As
to Defendant A Only

Fla. Stat, §§ 817.568(6)

Second Degree Felony-Level §

VT 26 -MEDICAID FRAUID:FALSE CLATMS

Fla, Stat. §§ 409.92002)(a)}l and 404.920{2)(b)la
Third Degree Felony-Level 7

COUNT 27 - CRIM F (F PERSOMNAL Iy ICATION INFORMATLION (12, A Mind
to Defendant A Only

Fla. Stat. §§ 517.568(6)

Second Degree Felony-Level §

COUNT 28 -MEDCAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (DI, A Minor) as to Defendants A Only
Fla, Stat, §§ 409.92002)(a )}l and 409.920(2)(b)la
Third Degree Felony-Lavel 7

COUNT 24 - [. USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION (C.W,
6/ 15204, A Mingr) As to Defendant A Only

Fla. Stat. 8§ 817.568(6)

Second Degree Felony-Level 8

COUNT 30 -MEDICATD FRAUD: FALSE CLAT
Onlv
Fla, Stat. §§ 409,92002)(a)] and 409.920(2)(b)la

Third Degree Felony-Level 7

W, DFOB: 06/ 152006 A Mino

COUNT 31 - AL TUSE OF PERSOY
1213207 A Minor) As to Defendant A Only
Fla. Stat. §5 817.568(6)

Second Degree Felony-Level §

ENTIFICATION INFO
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COUNT 32 -MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (C.W,, DOB: 131320017, A Miner) as i¢ Defendanis

nl
Fla. Stat. §§ 409.920(2)(a}l and 4099202 bHa
Third Degree Felony-Level 7

COUNT 33 - CRIMINAL USE OF P ] TCATION INFORMATLONMN (MW,
0152010, A M

Fla. Stat. §5 §17.568(6)
Second Degree Felony-Level B

RAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (M.W..DOB: 01053010 A Minor) as to Defendants A

Umly
Fla. Stat. §§ 4099200200} and 409.92002)(b)la
Third Degree Felony-Level 7

co TINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION I
DG 2005 , A Minor) As to Defendant A Only

Fla. Stat, §§ 817.568(6)

Second Degree Felony-Level §

COUNT 36 -MEDICATD FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (M, W, DOB; (9062005, A Minor) as to Defendants
A Oy

Fla. Stat, §§ 409.920(Z)(a)l and 409.920(2)b)la
Third Degree Felony-Level 7

UNT 37 - CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
to Defendant A Only

Fla. Siat. 85 §17.568(6)

Second Degree Felony-Level 8

L.T.. A Minor) As

COUNT 38 -MEDIC SE CL.
Fla. Stat. 8§ 40992002 a)l and 409,92002){k)la
Third Degree Felony-Level 7

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNT 1H{DEFENDANT A ONLY)
ORGANIZED SCHEME TODEFRAUD (350,000 or More)

ARAMIS D, AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attommey, under cath, charges that, beginning on or about January 1, 2014 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 in the Ninth Circuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there engage in a syslematic, ohgoing course of conduct, with intent to obtain property from one
ar more persens, to wit: the State Medicaid Program or its fiseal agent; by false or fraudulent pretenses,
representations, or promises or willful misrepresentations of a future act with intent 1o defraud one or
more persons, to wit: the State of Florida Agency for Health Care Administration or its fiscal agent; and
the Defendant did abtain, endeavor 1o obtain, or attempt 1o obtain said property valued at $30,000 or More
to wit: United States cwrrency andlor Medicaid reimbursements; contrary to Statutes Sections
%17.034(4%a)] of Florida Statutes.
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COUNT 2 (DEFENDANT B ONLY)
ORGANIZED SCHEME TO DEFRAUD
(SZ0,000 or More, but less than 530,000}

ARAMIS D AYALA, State Attormey for the State of Flerida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Aftorney, under cath, charges that, beginning on or about August 11, 2013 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 i the Minth Cireuit, 1o wit: Orange County, Florida; KEITH DALY did then and
there engage in a systematic, ongoing course of conduct, with intent to obtaim property from one or more
persons, o wit: e State Medicaid Program or its fiscal agent; by false or frandulent pretenses,
representations, or promises or willful misrepresentations of a future act with intent 1o defraud one or
muone persons, o wit: the State of Florida Agency for Health Care Administrotion or its fiscal agent; and
the Defendant did obtain, endeavor to obtain, or attempt 1o obtain said propemy valeed ar 20,000 or More,
kit less than 50, 0040 to wit: United States currency and/or Medicaid reimburserments; contrary o Statules
Section= B17.034(4)a)2 of Florida Statutes,

COUNT 3 (DEFENDANT B ONLY
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE STATEMENT IN A FROVIDER
APPLICATION
(510,000 or More, But less than 250,000

ARAMIS D, AYALA, State Attomey for the Minth Judicial Circuit prosecuting for the State of Florida in
Orange County, by and through the undersigned designated Assistant State Attormey, under cath, charges that
an or about August 11, 2013 and continuing through January 2%, 2016 in the Ninth Circuit of Florida, 1o wit:
Orunge County, Florida; KEITH DALY did, with the intent that Medicaid Provider Fraud: False Statement in
a Provider Application to be committed, agres, conspirg, ¢ombding, or eonfederate wegether with each other, or
with other persons either known or unknown, to cause, Medicaid Provider Fruud: False Statement in a
Provider Application to be commatted gither by them, or ane of them, or by some other person; and in
furtherance of the conspiracy did knowinghy submit false or misleading information fo the Madicaid Program,
to wit the Ageney for Health Care Administration, or its fiscal agent or a managed care plan, for the purpos:
of being accepted as 8 Medicaid provider, and the Defendant received or endeavored 10 receive anything of
virlue 1o wit: More than $10,000, but less than 550, 000 in United States currency or proceeds of Medicaid
Claims, contrary to Floride Stetute sections 409 920021 a)6 and 400 9202} b)lb.

COUNT 4 (DEFENDANT B ONLY)
MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE STATEMENT IN A PROVIDER APPLICATION
{More than 10,000, but Less than 550,060}

ARAMIS DAY ALA, State Attorney for the Ninth Tudicial Circuit prosecuting for the State of Flonda in Orange
County, by and through the undersigned designated Assistant State Attormey, under oath, charges that on or about
August 11, 2013 and continuing through January 29, 2016 in the Ninth Circuit of Florida, to wit: Orange County,
Florida, the Defendant, KEITH DALY did knowingly submit false or misleading information to the Medicaid
Frogram, to wit the Agency for Healil Care Administration, or its fiscal agent or o maneged care plan, for the
purpose of being aocepted as a Medicaid provider, and the Defendant received or endeavored to receive anything
of value to wit: Mare tian 510,000, but less than 50, 000 in United States currency or procesds of Medizaid
Claims, contrary to Florida Statute sections 409 92002 a6 and 40992002 )(b)b.
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COUNT 5 (DEFENDANT B OMLY)
PERJURY BY FALSE WRITTEN DECLARATION

ARAMIS D AYALA for the Minth Judicial Circuit prossouting for the State of Florida in Orange County, by and
through the undersigned designated Assistant State Attorney, under oath, charges that on or about Apeil 21, 2015
and continuing through June 3, 2015, in the MNinth Circuit of Florida, (o wit: Crange County, Florida the
Defendant KEITH DALY did make a false written declaration, and thar the false statement was made under oath
in an verified decument, to wit: Bankruptey Schedules, contrary to Florida Statutes section 92.325(2),

COUNT & (DEFENDANT B ONLY)
PERJURY IN OFFICIAL PROCCEDINGS

ARAMIS I AYALA for the Minth Judicial Cireuit prosecuting for the State of Florida in Orange County, by and
threugh the undersigned designated Assistant State Attemney, under nath, charges that on or about May 25, 2013
in the Wirth Circuit of Florida, to wit: Orange Ceunty, Florida the Defendant KEITH DALY did make a false
statement, which he did not believe to be true, and that the false statement was made under cath in an official
proceeding, to wit: Bankrupicy Trustee Meeting, and was made in regards to a material matter, contrary to Florida
Statutes section B37.02.

COUNT 7 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)
CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
(C.W,, DOB: 047292005, A Minur)

ARAMIS D AYALA, State Arorney for the Smte of Floride, by and through the undersigned Designated
Asgistant State Atorney, under onth, charges that, beginning on or about January 01, 2014 and continuing
through January 29, 2006 in the Ninth Circuit, to wil: Orange County, Flovide; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without authorization fraudulently use personal identification information; to
wit: Medicaid number; concermning C.W,, DOB: 047292005 who, at the time, was o minor, and did s
without first obtaining the consent of C.W_, DOB: 04/29/2005 , or his or her legal guardian, contrary to
Statutes Section $17.568(68) of Florida Stamutes.

COUNT 8 MEFENDANT A ONLY)
MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (C.W., DOB: 04/2972005, A Minor)

ARAMIE DL AYALA, Stale Attomey for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Amomey, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about Junuary 01, 2004 and continuing
through January 29, 2006 in the Ninth Circuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL
Knowingly make, couse to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any false statement or false
representation of a material fact, by commission or omission, in any claim conceming C.W., DOB:
04292005 A Minor, submitted 1o the agency or its fiscal agent or 4 managed care plan for payment and
by which crime the Defendant received or endeavored to receive anything of value, o wit: Ten Thousand
and no'100 Diellacs (10,0007 or less in United States currency or proceeds of Medicaid Claims, contrary
to Florida Statute sections 090202 a)l and 4099200200} a.
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CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
(DT, A Minar)

ARAMIS D AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Florida, by and through the wndersigned Designared
Assistant State Atiorney, under cath, charges that, beginning on or about January 01, 2004 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 in the Ninth Circuit, to wit: Orange County, Flerida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without authorization fravdulently use personal identification information; o
wit: Medicaid number; concerning Do, whe, at the time, was a minor, and did so without first obtaining
the consent of D)., or his or her legal guardian, contrary to Statutes Section §17.568(6) of Florida
Stautes,

COUNT 10 (DEFENDANT A ONLYY)
MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (DL, A Minor)

ARAMIS D AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attomey, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about January 01, 2014 and continuing
through January 29, 2006 in the Minth Circuit, to wit: Crange County, Florda;, MICAH HARRELL
Knowingly make, cause to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any false staterment or false
representation of a material fact, by commission or emission, in any claim conceming DU, A Miner,
submitted to the agency or its fiscal agent or a managed care plan for payment and by which crime the
Defendant received or endeavared to receive anything of value, to wit: Ten Thousand and no/100 Dollars
(510,000 or less in United States currency or procesds of Medicaid Claims, contrary 1o Florida Statute
sections A09.920(2)(a)l and 206.920(23(b)1 &,

COUNT 11 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)
CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
(4.5, A Minor)

ARAMIS [ AYALA, State Attorney [or the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistarl State Attomney, under oath, charpes that, beginning on or about January 01, 2014 and continuing
through Januery 20, 2016 in the Minth Circuit, to witt Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without asthorization fravdulently use personal identification information; to
wit: Medicaid number; concerning 1.5, who, at the time, was a minor, and did so without first obtaining
the consent of 5., or his or her legal guardian, contrary to Statutes Section 817,368(6) of Florida
Stamies,

COUNT 12 (I N T A ONLY
MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (1.5, A Minor)

ARAMIS D AYALA, State Attomey for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistanl State Atiomey, under cath, charges that, beginning on or about January 01, 2014 and continuing
through JTanuary 29, 2016 in the Ninth Circult, to witc Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL
Knewingly make, cause to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any false statement or false
representation of o material fact, by commission or omission, in any claim concerning 1.5, A Minaor,
submitted to the ageney or its fiscal agent or a managed care plan for payment and by which crime the
Defendant received or endeavored to receive anything of value, to wit: Ten Thousand and no/100 Daollars
{210,000y or less in United States currency or proceeds of Medicaid Claims, contrary to Florida Stamme
sections 409.920(2)(a)l and 409.92002)b) A
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COUNT 13 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)
CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION

(KW, A Minor)

ARAMIS I, AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attormey, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about Yanudey O1, 2004 snd continging
through January 28, 2006 in the Minth Circuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without suthorization fraudulently use personal identification information; to
wit: Medicaid number; conceming  K.W., who, at the time, was & minor, and did so without Grst obtaining
the consent of K.W., or his or her legal guardian, contrary to Statutes Section 817 368(6) of Florida
Statutes.

COUNT 14 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)
MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (KW, A Minor)

ARAMIS D, AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attomey, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about Janeary 01, 2014 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 in the Ninth Circuil, to wil: Crange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL
Knowmngly make, cavse to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any false statement or false
representation of a material [aet, by commission or omission, in any claim concerning KW, A Miner,
submitied o the agency or its fiscal agent or o managed care plan for payment and by which crime the
Defendant received or endeavored 1o receive anything of value, to wit: Ten Thousand and no' 100 Drollars
{10,000} or less in United States currency or proceeds of Medicaid Claims, contrary to Florida Statuie
seetions 40092002000 and 409.920(2)(b)1 .

COUNT 1S (DEFEMDAMNT A L
CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
(LT, A Minor)

ARAMIS I AYALA, State Attormey for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Atiomey, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about January 01,2014 and continuing
through January 29, 2006 in the Ninth Circuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without authorization [raudulently use personal identification information; to
wit: Medicaid number; concerning  1.C., who, at the time, was a minor, and did so without first obtaining
the consent of 1.C., or his or her legal guardian, contrary (o Statutes Section 817.568(6) of Florda
Statutes.

COUNT 16 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)
MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (LC., A Minor)

ARAMIS [ AYALA, State Allorney for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Atiorney, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about January 01, 2014 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 in the Minth Cireuit, to wit Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL
Knowingly make, cause to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any false statement or false
representation of a material fact, by commission or omisgion, in any claim conceming [.C., A Minor,
subimitted to the ngency or its fscal agent or amanaged care plan for payment and by which crime the
Defendant received or endesvored to receive anything of value, to wit: Ten Thousand and no/ 100 Dallars
{510,000} or less in United States currency or proceeds of Medicaid Claims, contrary to Florida Statute
sections 408920020 (a)l and 209 5920(2Kb)l a.
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d
CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
(LC., A Minor)

ARAMIS DL AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Flarida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Anomey, under cath, charges that, beginning on or about January 01, 2004 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 m the Minth Cireuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARREELL did
then and there willfully and without authorization fraudulently use personal identification information; to
wil: Medicaid number; concerning J.C., who, at the time, was a minor, and did so without first ebtaining
the consent of J.C., or his or her legal guardion, contrary to Statutes Section §17.568(6) of Florida
Statules,

COUNT 13 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)
MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (1.C,, A Minor)

ARAMIS [ AYALA, State Attomey for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attormey, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about January 01, 2014 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 in the Minth Cireuit, to wit: Orange County, Florda; MICAH HARRELL
Knowingly make, canse to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any false statement or false
representation of a material fact, by commission o omission, in any claim concerning L.C., A Minor,
submitted to the agency or its fiscal agent or a managed care plan for pavment and by which crime the
Defendant received or endeavored o receive anything of value, to wit: Ten Thousand and no/ 100 Dollars
(S10,000) or less in United States currency or proceeds of Medicaid Claims, contrary to Florida Statute
sections 400.920(21(a)  and 400 0202kl a,

COUNT 19 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)
CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
(E.F., DOB: 07/24/2003, A Minar)

ARAMIS D, AYALA, State Attormey for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistarit State Amerney, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about January @1, 2014 and continuing
theough January 29, 2016 in the Minth Circwit, to wit: Crange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without authorization fraudulently use personal identification information; to
wit: Medicaid number; concerning  E.F,, DOB: 07/ 242003 whe, at the time, was & miner, and did so
without first obtaining the consent of E.F, DOB: 07/24/2003 or hiz or her legal geardian, contrary 1o
Statutes Section 817,568(8) of Florida Statutes.

COUNT 20 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)
MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (E.F., DOB: 07/24/2003, A Minor)

ARAMIS DL AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Floride, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attorney, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about January 01, Z014 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 in the Minth Circutt, to wit: Omnge County, Florida, MICAH HARRELL
Knowingly make, cause to be made, o aid and abet in the making of any false statement or false
representation of a material fact, by commission or omission, in &ny claim conceming E.F., DOR:
0772472003, A Minor, submitted to the agency or its fiscal agent or a managed care plan for payvment and
by which erime the Defendant received or endeavored to receive anything of value, to wit: Ten Thousand
and o100 Dollars (310,000} or less in United States currency or proceeds of Medicaid Claims, contrary
1o Florda Statute sections 409.9202)(a) and 4040.920(2)b) &

Page 18



COUNT 11 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)
CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
(E.F., DOE: 082272003, A Minor)

ARAMIS D AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attorney, under cath, churges that, beginning on or about January 01, 2014 and continuing
through January 2%, 2016 in the Minth Circuit, to wit. Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without authorization fraudulently use personal identification information; to
wit: Medicaid number, conceming  E.F., DOB: 08222003 who, at the time, was 1 minor, and did so
without first obtaining the consent of E.F., DOR: 08/22/2003 or his or her legal guardian, contrary to
Statutes Section §17.568(6) of Florida Statutes.

COUNT I (DEFENIPANT A ONLY)
MEDTCATD FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (E.F., DOB: 082272003, A Minor)

ARAMIS Dn AYALA, State Attomey for the State of Florida, by and throngh the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Allermey, under cath, charges that, beginning on or about January 01, 20014 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 in the Minth Circuit, o wit: Omnge County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL
Enowingly make, cause to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any false statement or false
representation of a material fact, by commission or omission, in any claim concerning E.E., DOB:
08222003, A Minoe, submitted 1o the agency or its fiscal agent or 2 managed care plan for payment and
by which crime the Defendant received or endeavored to receive anything of valee, 1o wit: Ten Thousand
and no/100 Dollars ($10,000) or less in United States currency or proceeds of Medicaid Claims, contrary
to Florida Statute sections 40992002 a)l and 408 920(2)b)l a.

COUNT 23 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)
CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
(E.F., IHOIB: 12/22/2005, A Minor)

ARAMIS D, AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Asgistant State Attorney, under oath, charges that, beginning  on or about January 00, 2014 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 in the Ninth Circuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without authorization Mraudulently use personal identification information; to
wit: Medicaid number; concerning E.F., DOB: 12/22/2005 who, at the time, was a minor, and did so
without first obtaining the consent of E.F,, DOB: 12/22/2003 or his or her legal guardian, confrary 1o
Statutes Section B17 5684} of Florida Stafutes.

COUNT 24 (DEFENDANT A ONLY}
MEDICATD FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (E.F., DOB: 12/22/2005, A Minor)

ARAMIS DL AYALA, State Atorney for the State of Florida, by and throogh the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attorney, under oath, charges that, beginning on of about January 01, 2014 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 in the Ninth Cireuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL
Enowingly make, cause to be made, or 2id and abet in the making of any false statement or false
representation of a materinl fact, by commission or omission, in any claim eonceming E.F., DOB:
12/22/2003, A Minor, submited to the ageacy or its fseal agent or a managed care plan for payment and
by which crime the Delendant received or endeavored to receive anything of value, o wit: Ten Thousand
and ne'100 Dollars {$10,000) or less in United States currency or proceeds of Medicaid Claims, contrary
to Florida Statute sections 40992002 a0  and 400.920(2)(b)l a.
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COUNT 25 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)
CRIMINAL USLE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION

(1.5, A Minor)

ARAMIS D AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attorney, under oath, charges that, beginning on or sbout January 01, 2014 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 in the Ninth Circuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without authorization fraedulently use personal identification information; te
wit: Medicaid number, conceming 1.5, who, at the time, was a minor, and did so without first obtaining
the consent of 1.5, or his or her legal guardian, contrary 1o Statutes Section 817.568(6) of Florida
Statutes,

COUNT 26 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)
MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (1.5, A Minor)

ARAMLS I AYALA, State Attomey for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attorney, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about January @1, 2014 and continuing
through January 2% 2016 in the Minth Circuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL
Knowingly make, cauze to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any false statement or false
represgntation of o material fact, by commission or omission, in any claim concemning J1.5., A Minar,
submitted to the agency or its fiscal agent or & managed care plan for payment and by which crime the
Defendant received or endeavored 1o reseive anything of value, to wit: Ten Thousand and no/ |0 Dollars
{310,000} or less in United States currency or proceeds of Medicaid Claims, contrary to Florida Statute
sections 409922 a)  and 40992002 b) a

COUNT 27 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)
CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
(0., A Minor)y

ARAMIS D. AYALA, State Amorney for the State of Flovida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Agsistant State Allomey, under oath, charges that, beginning  on or ahowt January @1, 2014 and continuing
through January 2% 2016 in the Ninth Circuit, o wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfullv and without authorzation fravdulently use personal identification information; to
wil: Medicaid number; concerning DU, who, at the time, was a minor, and did so without first obtaining
the consent of DL, or his or her legal guardian, contrary to Statutes Section §17.568(6) of Florida
Statures,

COUNT 38 (IDEFENDANT A ONLY)
MEDCAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (D)., A Minor)

ARAMIS Dn AYALA, State Attomney [or the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assiatant State Attomey, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about Tanuary 01, 2004 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 in the Minth Cirenit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL
Knowingly make, cause to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any false statement or false
representation of a material fact, by commizsion or omission, in any claim conceming D)., A Minor,
submitted o the agency or its fiscal agent or a managed care plan for payment and by which crime the
Defendant recerved or endeavored to receive anything of value, to wit; Ten Thousand amd no/'1 00 Dollars
(510,0007 or less in United States curreney or proceeds of Medicaid Claims, contrary to Florida Statute
sections 40992002 Na) and 409920(2Wb) a.
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COUNT 29 DEFENDANT A ONLY)

CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
(C.W, DOB: 06/15/2006, A Minor)

ARAMIS DL AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attomey, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about January 01, 2014 and continning
through January 19, 2016 in the Minth Cireuil, 1o wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without authorization fraudulently use personal idemtificstion information: to
wit: Medicaid number; concerning  COW., DOR: 06/15/2006 whao, at the time, was a minor, and did so
without first obtaining the consent of C.W., DOB:06/15/2006 or his or her legal guardian, CONTary 1o
Stanites Section 817.568(6) of Florida Statutes,

COUNT 230 (DEFENDANT A ONLY)

MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLATMS (C.W., DOB: 06/152006, A Minor)

ARAMIS D. AYALA, State Attomey for the State of Florida, by and theough the undersigned Designated
Assistant Stale Attomey, under cath, charges that, beginning on or ahout Tanuary 01, 2014 and continuing
through Tanuary 29, 2016 in the Ninth Clreuil, to wit: Orange County, Flerida; MICAH HARRELL
Knowingly make, cause to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any false statement or false
representation of & material fict, by commission or omission, in any claim conceming C.W., DOR;
061572006 A Minor, submitted to the ageney or its fiscal agent of & managed care plan for payment and
by which crime the Defendant received or endeavored to receive anything of value, to wit: Ten Thousand
and nod |00 Dollars ($10,000) or less in United States curreney or proceeds of Medicaid Claims, contrary
to Florida Statute sections 409.920(2)(a)l and 409 92002)b)1 a.

COLUMN EFENDANT A
CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
(CW, DOB: 12/1372007, A Minor)

ARAMIS D. AYALA, State Attomey for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Altorey, under oath, charges that, beginning on or abeut Janeary 01, 2014 and continuing
through Tanuary 2% 20106 in the Winth Circuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without authorization fraudulently use personal identification information: to
wit: Medicaid number; conceming CW., DOB: 12/13/2007 whe, at the time, was a minor, and did so
without first obtaining the consent of C.W,, DOB:12/13/2007 or his or her legal guardian, contrary to
Statutes Section 817.568(6) of Florida Statules,

I DEFENDANT A Y

MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (C.W,, DORB: 12/13/2007, A Minar)

ARAMIS D AYALA, Stale Attorney for the State of Floride, by and theough the undersigned Designuted
Agsistant State Atlorney, under oath, charges that, beginning  on or sbout January 01, 2014 and continuing
through January 29, 2016 in the Ninth Cireuit, to wit: Crange County, Floride; MICAH HARRELL
Knowingly make, cause to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any false statement or false
representation of a meterial fact, by commission or omission, in any cleim concerning C.W.,, DOR:
I2/13/2007 A Mincr, submitted to the ageney or it fiscal agent or & menaged care plan for payment and
by which crime the Defendant received or endeavored to receive anvthing of value, to wit: Ten Theusand
and no/ 100 Dollars ($10,000) or less in United States currency or proceeds of Medicaid Claims, contrary
to Floride Statute sections 400.920(2)(a)l and 40992002 (b} a.
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I DEFENDANT A ONL
CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATTON

(MW, DOR: 01452010, A Minor)

ARAMIS Dn AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attorney, under cath, charges that, beginning on or about January 01, 2014 and continuing
through JTanvary 29, 2016 in the Minth Circuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without suthorization fravdulently vse personal identification information: 1o
wit: Medicaid number, concerning MW, DOB: 01/05/2010 who, at the time, was a minor, and did so
without first ohtaining the consent of MW, DOB: 01/05/2010 or his or her legal guardian, contrary to
Statutes Section 817.568(6) of Florida Statutes,

COUNT M4 MEFENDANT A ONLY)
MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (MW, DOB: 01/05/2010, A Minor)

ARAMIS D AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attorney, under oath, charges that, beginning  on or about January 01, 2014 and continuing
through January 39, 2016 in the Ninth Circuit, to wit Orange County, Flarida; MICAH HARRELL
Knowingly make, cause to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any false statement o false
representation of a material fact, by commission or omission, in any claim concerning MW,
DOBN1A052010, A Minor, submitied to the agency or its fiscal agent or & managed care plan for payment
and by which crime the Defendant received or endeavored 1o receive anything of value, to wit: Ten
Thousand and a0/l Dollars (510000} or less in United States currency or proceeds of Medicaid Claims,
contrary to Florida Statute sect ions 409.920{2%a)] and 409920020k a.

COUNT 35 (DEFENDANT A ONLY}
CRIMINAL USE OF FERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION

(ML, OB 079/06,2005, A Minor)

ARAMIS I AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attorney, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about Janwary 01,2014 and continuing
through January 29, 2006 in the Ninth Circuit, to wit: Crange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without anthorization fraudulently vse personal identification information; o
wit: Medicaid number; eoncerning MW, DOB: 09/06/2005 whe, at the time, was a minor, and did so
without first obtaining the consent of MW, DOB: 09/06/20035 or his or her legal guardian, contrary to
Statutes Section 817.568(6) of Florida Statutes,

COUNT 1] NLY
MEDICAID FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (MW, DOB:09/06/2005, A Minor)

ARAMIS D AYALA, State Attomney for the State of Florida, by and shrough the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Attorney, under oath, charges that, beginning  on or about January 01, 2004 and continuing
through January 2%, 2016 in the Ninth Cireuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICATH HARRELL
Knowingly make, cause to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any fulse statement or false
reprasentation of a material fact, by commission or omission, in any claim conceming MW, DOB:
09/06/2005, A Minor, submitted to the agency or its fiscal agent or & managed care plan for payment and
by which crime the Defendant received of endeavored 1o receive anvthing of value, fo wit: Ten Thousand
and no/ 190 Dollars (510,000) or less in United States curreney or procesds of Medicaid Claims, contrary
ter Florida Statute sections 409920023y and 4099200203 a.
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COUNT 37 (DEFENDANT A ONLY}
CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
(L.T., A Minor}

ARAMIS DL AYALA, State Attorney for the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant State Atmormey, under oath, charges that, beginning on or about January 01, 2004 and continuing
through January 29, 2006 in the Minth Circuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAH HARRELL did
then and there willfully and without authorization fraudulently wse persenal identifieation information; to
wit: Medicaid number; concerning LT, who, at the time, was a minor, and did so without first obtaining
the consent of L.T.. or his or her legal guardian, conteary fo Statutes Section 81 7.568(8) of Florida
Statutes,

COUNT 38 DEFENDANT A ONLY)
MEDICATD FRAUD: FALSE CLAIMS (L.T., A Minor)

ABRAMIS DD AYALA, Sate Attorney Tor the State of Florida, by and through the undersigned Designated
Assistant Stale Altorney, under cath, charges that, beginning on or about January 01, 2004 and continuing
through January 29, 2006 in the Ninth Circuit, to wit: Orange County, Florida; MICAT HARRELL
Knowingly make, cause to be made, or aid and abet in the making of any false statement or false
representation of @ material fact, by commission or omission, in any claim conceming L.T., A Minor,
submitted to the agency or its fiscal agent or & managed care plan for pavment and by which crime the
Drefendant received or emndeavored to receive anything of value, to wit: Ten Thousend and nof100 Dollars
{310,000} or less in United States currency or procecds of Medicaid Claims, contrary to Florida Statute
sections 4099202 and 40992002 Wk a,
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STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

ARAMIS DL AYALA, State Attormey
Minth Judicial Circuit of Florida

Jerrett [, Brock

Designated Assistant Stafe Attorney
135 W. Central Blvd., Suite 1000
Orlande, Florida 32801

{407 P99-5588

Fla. Bar No.: 0022369

Before me, the undersigned authority, perscnally appeared Jerrett D. Brock, Designated Assistant State
Attorney, who, first being duly swom, says that the allegations as set Forth in the foregning Information are based
upon facts that have been sworn to as true, and which, il true, would constitue the offenses therein charged, that
the prosecution is instituted in good faith, and certifies that lestimony was received under cath from the material

witness of witnesses for the offenses.

Svwom to and subseribed before me
This davof _HPe] 2017,

BITA Ny

LIC - Signature
own to Motary,

LEIDY L PATING
4 Commission # FF 857859

NOTARY PUBLIC — Printed Mame
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EXHIBIT C

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORAMGE f OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, caseno, /6 CF -7 Ao
v. oIsion: S 2
Defendant.
Micny stopege T FILED 1N DPEN COURT o
- Clerk, Gid ELL Lol FL
PLEA (S} FORM . DL,
1, PLEA: I, . Detendani. withgraw my pleais) of nol guilly and anier pleais) of

E&unt__|:]Eullm{ﬁ'mmmnmmremq]anchqieu lesEar f}f‘gﬁr’]izfg Ffﬂl—'ff

L ]D E'liflllb_[.l_ F.5. M Maximum Senience _MM-'I.M:H—

Count ___ () Guilty { | Noke Contendre to { ) a6 charged { ) lesser

Degree F.5. Maximum Senlence Min . Man.

Count _ [ ) Guilty | ) Mot Contendra bo | ) as charged { }1

Degres F.5. Maximum Sentence Min Man.
Counl ___ [ ) Guilly { } Mol Contendre to { ) as charged [ } lesser
Degres F.5. Maximum Senience bin. Man

Count ___ ) Guilty { } Nodo Contendre to | ) 88 charged | | lesser

Degres F.5. Maximum Sentence Min.Man.
Cownl ___ [ ) Guilly { } Mole Conbendre o ) as charged | | lesser
Dagres F.5. Maximum Sentence Min . Man,
Coaunl ___ [ ) Guilty { ) Mola Contendre 1o | ) as charged | | legsar
Degree F.5, Maximum Sénlence Mir, Man,
2 PROMISES/RECOMMENDATIONS: Mo one has promised me anything to get me to enter the

pleals) excepl as stabed harein,

A, The prosecubor and | have agreed to (he following: W}JH O'F #Jﬂ'

par (Ommen'ty  Coa? H}h

[ /4) 000 jn regtibudion b0 the SHate

M—wmmﬂﬁwsn“mj cmd:f-'ﬁa?.s-
o lasr kb which tulﬂ!i *.E b m? g}‘jgd;{h .

U Vo cinkmnebess Gt oo fo e Y persine] Th snfe of

(o Thie Judge has pramiged: LA r.ﬁ'qr Il ﬂ' Frai b JH‘_{
PEHALTIE §: | undersiand the total meximum pensibes for_ the crmafs) 1o be
ﬂ‘: UJ‘ plus total maximum fine{s) of § 0.,.q00.00 plus court costs,
fens, nn:‘ls_ -:n:ta of investigatien, and resitution. [Defendant’s Initials)
4 TRIAL RIGHTS: |understand that if the Court aseepls my pleals), | give up my fightta: (1) a trial

by jury: (2) have a jury delermine whether | am guilly or nol guilly; (3) see and haar the withesses lestily, and 1o

have my atlorney(s) gueshon them for me; (4) subposna and present wilnesses and items of evidence in my

defenza, and 1o present any defense | might have 1o the jury, (5] testily of 1o ramain silent; and (8] require the

pIos&cUlor 0 prove my guill by admissible evidence beyond B reasonable doubl belore | can be found guilty.
{Defendant's Initials)

Fiea-Form Circuit-270011 Page 1 of 4
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, Deftendant CASE NO.

5. PLEAUNDERSTANDING: |lunderstand thala plea of Guilly admits thal | commilted the crimeaf{s)
and & plea of Nolo Contendare says that | do not contest the evidence against me. | understand that if the Courl
accepts my plea(s] there will be no trial and the Courl will impose sentence{s) based upon my phaa(s).

(Defendant’s Initials)

G, CHARGES, DEFENSES, PEMALTIES: | have read the Information/Indictment in this case and
I ynderstand the charge(s) to which | gnter my plea(s), | have reviewed the evidence against me. | know of no
physical evidence containing DNA which could exonerale me. My allorney(s) hasthave sxplained to mae the
maximum penalies for the charge(s). the essenlial elements al the cime(s), and possible defenses 1o the
erime(s). | undersland these things. | alse understand thatl if | arm on probatish/cammunily controliparale, my
probaton/communiy control/parole can be revoked and | can receive a separate sentence up 1o the maximum
on the probationicommuniy controliparcle charge in adddion fo the sentence imposed in the present casa(s).

(Defendant's Initials)

T. VOLUNTARINESS: Mo one has pressured, forced, threatened, or coerced me io enter the
pleals) | am enlering the pleals) because: | )| believe L am guilty or [ ) | beligve (hat it is in my best inferast, |
anter the pleals) voluntarily of my own free will, (Defendant's Initials)

4. DEPORTATION: |understand that if | am not a citizen of the United States, | WILL be
deported. | have alse had a meaningful opportunity o consull with an atlormeyis) regarding deportation, |
understand that no altorney(s) nor judge can advise/guarantee that | will or wil nol be depored,
— [Defendant's Initials)

I s
4 EDUCATION: The highest gradeleducation | have completed: r g'e .
1 read and wrile (AEnglish [ ) _ 1{ ) read (] was read thig Plea Form by

'Iki’_gﬂmr- ndant’s Initials)

10 COMPETENCY: At the present time, | am not under the influence of any drugs. alcohal,
medication, or narcolics. 1 )am { ) am nof presently laking any madication. |am presently faking the following
medicatian: . The medication { ) does | b does noi
affect my ability 1o concentrale or 1o think clearly. | am nol suffering from any physical or mental problems that
would affect my understanding of these proceedings. (Defendant's Initials)

1 ENHANCED SENTENCE: | understand that the State of Florida ( ) s ( ) 8 not saeking an

enhanced senlence as for which the Court may impose a sentence
of . |Defendant’s Initials)
12. PRISON RELEASEE REQOFFEMDER: | understand thal | will be sentenced to the stalutory

maimum unless the Cour can give me a greater senlance il | am entering a pleais) of GuillyNolo Conlendre to
an oftense({s} enumerated in F.5. T75.082(8)(a)1. and (1) the offense(s} was com milted within three years of my
releasze from & state comectional facllity operated by the Department of Corrections or a private vendor of Trom
& correctional institution of anothar state, the District of Columbia, the United Stalas, or any foreign jurisdiction;
(2] the offensa|s) was committed whie sarving a prison sentence in one of the afcrementioned fachities; or [3)
the affense|s) was commilted while on escape siatus. (Defendant's Initials)

13. CRIMINAL PUNISHMENT CODE: |understand thal my senlance will be imposed pursuant o
Floride Law and the Criminal Punishmenl Code Scoresheel (CPCS). The CPCS will be prepared and is based
upon the offensals) that | am entering pleals) and my prior criminal record. | understand that | will not be
parmitied to withdraw my plea(s) i the correct CPCS at my sentancing is other than whal is presumed ai this lima
| undersiand thal the CPCS only suggests a minimum sentence and the Court can sentence me to any lawiul
sentence. |understand that if my Tolal Sentence Points are greater than or equal o 383, a life sentence may be
imposed by the Court for any felony offense. | understand that my maximum sentence is up to the statutory
maximum unless the Loweast Permissible Prison Senlence in Months excesds the stalutory maximuem . Mo one
has praomised me thal the Court will depart fram the CPCS, (Defendant's Initials)
14, TIME SERYED: | agree the correct amount of ime senved that | am entitled to is __ .
quihndml‘i Initials)
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15. EARLY RELEASE: | undersland thal | may serve every day of my sentence. No one has
promised that | will be released prior to the gxpiration of my santence nor that | will receive any goed and gain
fime. (Defendant's Initials)

16 ATTORMWEY FEES: |da | Jnoiwaive { jwaive my rightio a hearing, and | agres thal §
is a ragsenabla sum to pay for the services of my coun appointed atlarmey(s). (Defendant's Initials)

7. CIVIL COMMITMENT: | understand that if | am entering a pleais] of Guily™olo Gonlendre to
a sexually motivaled oense or if | have been previously convicled of a sexually motivaled offense, this pleais)
may subject me 1o involuniary civil commitment as & sexually violeni predator upon completion of my sentencea.
|Defendant's Initials)

1B. DRIVER'S LICENSE: lunderstand thatif | am entarng a pleais ) of Guilty/Noke Conlendre to an
offense for which aulomalic, mandatory, or discretionary driver's license/privilege suspension of revacation is -
required of discretionary by law o be imposed by the Court or by a separale agency, this pleals) will provide the
basis for the suspension of revocation of my driver's license/privilege. | understand that if | am entering a pleais)

of Guilty!Nole Conlendre 1o a traMic offense | may be declared a Habilual Traffic Offender. (Defendant's
Initials)

18. SUPERVISION TOLLING AND COSTS: | understand that while | am mcarceraled my
propation/community controliparole is 1olled unless ardered sltherwise by the Court. | ungersland that if | am
placed on probalionfcommunity confrolfparole | will be required o pay costs of supenvision. (Defendant's
Imitials)

20 DMA: | understand that the Courl will order me bte submil o a DMA sample.

(Defendant’s Initials)

21. SENTENCING DATE: |understand that f the Court permits me to remaim &l liberty pending my

Sentencing | will comply wilh the following conditions: (1] show up on time on the date thal Sentencing is sel: (2)
nol vialate any conditions of my release; (3) nol violate any law; (4) all requests of the Deparment of Cofreclions
to complete a Pre-Sentence Investigation reporl (if fequired); and (5} notify im mediately any change in my address
or lelephone number to the Clerk ol Court, bends person, and my aliorney(s). | understand that if | violate any
of the aforemeantionad condibans | will not be allowed to 2&t aside my pleals) and the Courd may sentence me 1o
the tolal maximum penalies indicaled n Paragraph 3 (Defendant's initials)

22, COLLECTIONS COURT: | wnderstand that if my financial abligations are referred io ihe
Collections Counl Pragram for collection that any failure to com ply with the Collection Caurl Program requirements
will regull in the suspension of fmy driving privilege. a writ of bedily attachmant being issued, and my case being
sent io a Colection Agency to collect the Court Fines and Costs. (Defendant's Inftials)

23 HEARING PRESEMCE: | ( | waive { ) do nol waive my right 1o be present ai any
Restiution/Atiormey(s) Fee/Cost Hearing. (Defendant's Initials)

24 SEALIEXPUNGEMENT: Mo one has promised me thal this case(s) will be sealed or expunged
e _|Defendant's Initials)

5. APPEAL: | vnderstand that | have thirly (30} days 1o fie an appeal of in writing of tha Court's
Judgment and Sentence 1o the Clerk of Courl. | undersland that if | cannol afford an attomey one will be
appainted 1o represent me. My atborney{s) has/have explained io me whal an appeal is. By entaring this plea,
| undersland that | give up my nght to appeal all matters except {1) the legality of my senience: (2} this Courl's
authorily 1o hear this case, and (3} any pre-inal ruling for which | have reserved the right to appeal, and for which
this Court has made a finding that controls an issue in this case. (Defendant's Initials)

26, DEFENDANT'S CERTIFICATION: | have read every word in this Pleais) form, have
discussed the contents with my attorney(s), and fully understand it. 1am fully satisfied with the way my
attorney(s) haglhavg handled this case for me. My atterney(s) hasthave done everything | have asked
him/har to dao, ~(Defendant's Initials)
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SWORMN TO, SIGNED, AND FILED IN OPEN COURT in the presence of defense counsel and the Judge
this day of 20

Crange | Oscenla
Chlerk of the Circuil Courl
and Caunly Cour Defendant's Signature

By
Deputy Clerk in Atlendance

CERTIFICATE OF DEFENDANT'S ATTORMNEY(S) AND PROSECUTOR

W e, Defendant’s Counselof Record, cerlify that: l'we have discussedihis case with defendant, inchuding
the nature of the charges, essental elemants of each, the evidence against him/her of which | am aware, the
possible defense hedshe has, the maximum penalty for the charge(s) and the nght io apgeal. Mo promises have
been made olher than as sel forlh in this plea or on the record. | believe the defandant fully undersiands this
writlen plea, the consequances of entering it and that tha plea is entered of the delandant's own free will.

|, the Progaculor, consenl 1o the pleals) io lesser charges, if apphcable. and confirm the represaniations

in FWZ. ‘f‘f

M8 CUhor

De ni's Sttorney{s)
Fidtda Bar No. 13 B N2 Florida Bar No_ Dok 3 ?

DHA INQUIRY ADDENDUM TO PLEA OF GUILTY OR HNOLD CONTENDRE
DEFENSE COUNBEL

I E | have raviewed the discovery disclased by the Slale, including a ksting or description of physical items
of evidence.

é __ | have reviewed with my client the nature of the evidence disclosed through discavery.

F& | am persenally unaware of any physical evidence for which DNA tesling may exonerale my client.

Defendant's Atlamey(s) Dt
Florida Bar No.

DEFENDANT

I hawe discussed the discovery and information with my attarney and agree o the represaniations

mada by my attornay.
bj/ % / 15

Diabe

Defendant

PROSE OR

lam personally unaware of any physical evidence for which DMNA tesling may exonerate the

iy 41716
et ALY ol
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ARLL

EXHIBIT D

In the Clreuit Court of the
MNinth Judicial Circuil in and
far Oranga County, Florida
Division: Div 12

Case Moo 2018-CF-001171-A-0

State of Florida,

Plainfiff,
VE.
MICAH HARRELL

Defendant

Diate of birth: ArieTo

JUDGMENT

The defendant, MICAH HARRELL, being personally before this Gourl, represented by FRITZ
SCHELLER, and the state representad by The State of Flonda:

1. SCHEME TO | B17.034(4){A)(2) | Second [ Nola 1 - Adjudication
DEFRAUD (>$20,000, | Dagres - | Contendere | Withheld
<$50,000) | Felony I

Filed in Open Court on April 3, 2018

Deputy Clerk in Attendance: Maria F.
Dffice of Tiffany M. Russedl, Orange County Clerk of the Circuit and County Cours

Page 1ol
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EXHIBIT E

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICTAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, CASE NO.: 20016-CF-001171-A0
Plaintiff,
Y. Div. 12

MICAH HARRELL,
Defendant.

ORDER FOR RESTITUTION AS A CONDITION OF PROBATION
THIS CAUSE came before the Court at the defendant’s sentencing and upon the State’s ores temus

Maotion for an Order for Restitution as a Condition of Probation. The Court being fully advised in the premises
of the Motion, and after hearing the arguments of counzel and in consideration of all of the facts and
eircumstances, the Court finds that:

1. The belowe-listed victim's losses are reasonable and justified; and

2, The Defendant, Micah Harrell has the caming ability, when measured against his financial

needs, o pay the costs of restitution.

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Defendant, Micah Harrell, shall make restitution to the
victim(s) as listed in this case in the wtal amount of Forty-Two Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($42,000.00)
as a special condition of the Defendant's probation.  Restitution shall be paid to:

Office of the Attorney General

PL-01, The Capitol

Tallahassee, Florida 323991050
Attention: Medicaid Fraud Control Unit
RE: Case No. MFC-14-00981

Payee ID Number: 320FFATO0

DONE AND ORDERED in Orlando, Orange County, Florida, this é day of April 2018,

\,-—-"'"—Fﬁ--

HON BLE JEMIFER M. HARRIS
CircuitJudge

FILED 1N OPEN Euumq iﬁ(

., Orange Co., |
D.r-'

Hy e
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